

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

MICHAEL VINCENT LAURATO,

Respondent.

CASE NO.: SC09-1953

TFB NO.: 2007-11,274 (13D)

CROSS ANSWER/REPLY BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA BAR

Troy Matthew Lovell
Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
4200 George J. Bean Parkway
Suite 2580
Tampa, Florida 33607-1496
(813) 875-9821
Florida Bar No. 946036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDATION OF GUILT FOR CONDUCT PREJUDICIAL TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE SHOULD BE UPHELD; RESPONDENT’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS DO NOT INCLUDE THE RIGHT TO GIVE DISHONEST TESTIMONY.....	3
II. THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDATION OF GUILT FOR CONDUCT INVOLVING DISHONESTY SHOULD BE UPHELD	6
A. The record contains substantial competent evidence to support the Referee’s recommendation of guilt	6
B. The evidence supports the referee’s finding of intent required to support a finding of guilt under 4-8.4(c).....	11
III. THE REFEREE’S AWARD OF COSTS WAS WITHIN HIS DISCRETION AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BY THIS COURT.....	13
IV. REPLY: THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDATION SANCTION IS INADEQUATE FOR THE MISCONDUCT AT ISSUE	14
A. Respondent’s efforts to add new mitigating factors after the sanctions hearing should be rejected.....	14

B. Relevant authority requires a suspension for misconduct involving dishonesty	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
CERTIFICATION OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Dodd v. Florida Bar</i> , 118 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1960)	12,18,19
<i>Florida Bar v. Baker</i> , 810 So.2d 876 (Fla. 2002)	20
<i>Florida Bar v. Brake</i> , 767 So.2d 1163 (Fla. 2000)	6
<i>Florida Bar v. Cibula</i> , 725 So.2d 360 (Fla. 1999)	20
<i>Florida Bar v. Forrester</i> , 818 So.2d 477 (Fla. 2002).....	9,10
<i>Florida Bar v. Fredericks</i> , 731 So.2d 1249, 1252 (Fla. 1999).....	11,12
<i>Florida Bar v. Germain</i> , 957 So.2d 613 (Fla. 2007).....	20
<i>Florida Bar v. Kassier</i> , 730 So.2d 1273, 1276 (Fla. 1998).....	14
<i>Florida Bar v. Mogil</i> , 763 So.2d 303 (Fla. 2000)	3,4,6
<i>Florida Bar v. Rubin</i> , 362 S0.2d 12 (Fla. 1978)	16,17
<i>Florida Bar v. Shoureas</i> , 892 So.2d 1002 (Fla. 2004)	7
<i>Florida Bar v. Von Zamft</i> , 814 So.2d 385 (Fla. 2002)	5,6
<i>Florida Bar v. Williams</i> , 734 So.2d 417, 419-20 (Fla. 1999)	14
<i>In re Amendments to Rules Regulating The Florida Bar</i> , 624 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1993).....	3,4

RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR

Rule 3-5.1(b)(I)(e)..... 18

Rule 3-7.6(q) 1,13,14,20

Rule 4-8.4(c)..... 1,2,7,9,10,11,19

Rule 4-8.4(d) 1,2,3,4,5,6,

FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

Standard 5.12..... 19

Standard 5.13..... 19

Standard 6.11..... 19

Standard 9.32(i)..... 15

FLORIDA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Rule 1.170(a)..... 11
